

No. 07-1524

FILED

JUL 2 - 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOTA COPPER COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

FRIENDS OF PINTO CREEK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION, ALASKA FOREST
ASSOCIATION, AND NORTHWEST MINING
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

M. REED HOPPER
Counsel of Record
BRANDON M. MIDDLETON
Of Counsel
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive,
Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation,
Alaska Forest Association, and
Northwest Mining Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH A STATE SUPREME COURT DECISION ON WHETHER DISCHARGE PERMITS CONDITIONED ON REMEDIATION ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE OBJECTIVES OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT	3
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S OPINION IN <i>ARKANSAS V. OKLAHOMA</i> ..	6
III. THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES SOUND ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY AND THE OBJECTIVE OF THE ACT	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Crutchfield v. State Water Control Board</i> , 45 Va. App. 546 (2005)	6
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	2-3, 6-9
<i>Crutchfield v. State Water Control Board</i> , 45 Va. App. 546 (2005)	5-6
<i>Friends of Pinto Creek v. EPA</i> , 504 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007)	4-6, 8, 11, 13
<i>In re Carlota Copper Co.</i> , 11 E.A.D. 692 (EAB 2004)	2, 7-12
<i>In re Cities of Annandale and Maple Lake NPDES/SDS Permit Issuance for the Discharge of Treated Wastewater</i> , 731 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 2007)	5
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006)	1
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page****Federal Statutes**

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	11
§ 1251(b)	9-10, 12
§ 1313(a)	4
§ 1342(a)	3
§ 1342(a)(5)	3-4

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(i)	4-5, 8, 11
§ 122.4(i)(2)	8, 4
64 Fed Reg. 46,064 (Aug. 23, 1999)	12

Supreme Court Rules

Supreme Court Rule 10(a)	5
Rule 37.2(a)	1
Rule 37.6	1

Miscellaneous

Markell, David L., <i>States as Innovators: It's Time for a New Look to Our 'Laboratories of Democracy' in the Effort to Improve Our Approach to Environmental Regulation,</i> 58 Alb. L. Rev. 347 (1994)	10-11, 13
S. Rep. No. 92-414, 92nd Cong. 1st Sess. (1971)	12
